



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 44389 of 2024

Sujan Yadav

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Ram Surat Patel, Satish Kumar Mishra
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 69

HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.

1. Heard Sri Satish Kumar Mishra, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri B.P. Singh, learned AGA appearing for the State respondents.
2. It has been argued by the learned counsel for the applicant that the applicant was granted bail by this Court, however, the same was cancelled by the learned trial Court on the ground of breach of conditions of bail. It is submitted that subsequent to the grant of bail, one FIR has been lodged against the applicant for causing death of husband of the victim, however, the applicant has been granted bail in the said case. It is also submitted that the trial of the case is going on very slowly.
3. On the other hand, learned AGA has opposed the prayer for grant of bail.
4. In view of the above circumstances, let a report regarding status of the trial be called for from the learned court concerned through learned District Judge, Lalitpur within two weeks
5. List this case on 12.5.026 in the additional cause list at 2 pm.
6. Registrar (Compliance) is directed to communicate this order to the learned District Judge, Lalitpur within 72 hours.

(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)

April 13, 2026
Abhishek